IN THE CIRCUIT COURT
TWENTIETH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS

LW SYSTEMS, LLC, )

Plaintiff, g
v, g Case No. 13-L-15
CHRISTOPHER HUBBARD, g

Defendant. g

co

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS, LLC’S MOTION FOR SANCTIONS

Respondent Charter Communications, LLC (“Charter”), by and through its undersigned

unsel, pursuant to Illinois Supreme Court Rule 219(c), hereby moves this Court for an order

requiring Plaintiff LW Systems, LLC (“LW Systems”) to fully comply with the Court’s August

no

fo

wh

2013 Order, and for an entry of sanctions against LW Systems and/or its counsel due to its
ncompliance with the August 7, 2013 Order. In support of its motion, Charter states as
lows:
1. On July 11, 2013, Charter filed its Motion for Costs and for Protective Order, in
nich it requested:
e Charter’s costs associated with producing information in response to an
invalid subpoena issued by LW Systems; and
e A protective order compelling LW Systems to return any and all materials,
including copies, produced by Charter to LW Systems in response to the

invalid subpoena.
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Or

2. On July 23, 2013, prior to ruling on Charter’s Motion for Costs and for Protective

der, the Court granted LW Systems’ request for voluntary dismissal and dismissed this action

with prejudice. The Court ordered each party to pay its own court costs and attorneys fees.

3. On August 7, 2013, while this Court still retained jurisdiction over this matter, the

Court heard Charter’s Motion for Costs and for Protective Order. The Court instructed LW

Systems to comply as follows within 10 days of the Court’s Order:

e Pay Charter in the amount of $1,292.80; and

o Certify via sworn writing, by Paul Duffy and all counsel of record, that: (A)
all information relating to Charter subscribers has been destroyed or returned,
and (B) no further or additional use of said information will take place, nor
will Plaintiff or its counsel contact Charter subscribers.

4. On August 30, 2013 — thirteen days after it was due — counsel for Charter

redeived a letter from LW Systems’ counsel that included sworn statements from Paul A. Duffy,

Jo

hn L. Steele and Kevin T. Hoerner. The letter certified that all information relating to the

Charter subscribers earlier disclosed in this case had been destroyed or returned, and otherwise

CO!

mplied with the Court’s Order regarding certification. The letter also stated that, to the

knowledge of LW Systems’ counsel, none of the subscriber identifying information was

produced to Kevin T. Hoerner.

Ch

Ch

P4

5. However, neither Charter nor its counsel has received LW Systems’ payment to
\arter in the amount of $1,292.80, as ordered by this Court. On September 3, 2013, counsel for
aarter sent an email to LW Systems’ counsel inquiring as to when Charter would be receiving

yment. See Email from Steven M. Sherman to Paul Duffy and Kevin Hoerner, dated 9/3/13,

attached as Exhibit A. Charter’s counsel has yet to receive any response to this email.
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6. Charter’s costs in the amount of $1,292.80 were incurred providing notification to
cugtomers of the subpoena, which Charter was obligated to do under federal law.

7. Under Illinois law, “court rules and orders are not merely suggestions to be
complied with if convenient. Instead, they constitute obligations that counsel disregard at their
personal peril and that trial courts must enforce.” Clymore v. Hayden, 278 1ll. App. 3d 862, 869,
663 N.E.2d 755, 759 (1996) (emphasis in original).

| 8. Pursuant to Illinois Supreme Court Rule 219(c), if a party unreasonably fails to
comply with a court order:

[The court] may impose upon the offending party or his or her attorney, or

both, an appropriate sanction, which may include an order to pay to the

other party or parties the amount of reasonable expenses incurred as a

result of the misconduct, including a reasonable attorney fee, and when the
misconduct is wilful, a monetary penalty. . . Notwithstanding the entry of

a judgment or an order of dismissal, whether voluntary or involuntary, the

trial court shall retain jurisdiction to enforce, on its own motion or on the
motion of any party, any order imposing monetary sanctions, including

such orders as may be entered on motions which were pending hereunder

prior to the filing of a notice or motion seeking a judgment or order of
dismissal.

111} Sup. Ct. R. 219(c).

9. In addition, a trial court has inherent authority and discretion to control its docket
and impose sanctions for the failure to comply with court orders, and sanctions are appropriate

when noncompliance is unreasonable and the order entered is just. Cronin v. Kottke Assocs.,
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LLC, 2012 IL App (1st) 111632, 975 N.E.2d 680, 690, appeal denied, 981 N.E.2d 996 (IlL

20

12); Ruane v. Amore, 287 1l1. App. 3d 465, 471, 677 N.E.2d 1369, 1374 (1997); see also Polk

v. Cao, 279 111.App.3d 101, 664 N.E.2d 276 (1996) (“In determining whether noncompliance is

unteasonable, the court should consider whether the offending party’s conduct was the result of a

deliberate and pronounced disregard for court rules.”).

10.  Inrefusing to remit payment to Charter, LW Systems and its counsel have ignored

a prior Court Order that was just and fair in its rulings. LW Systems’ noncompliance is

unreasonable and explicitly subjects it to sanctions. LW Systems and/or its counsel has

burdened this Court and Charter with additional motion practice and court hearings, and has

un

di

—

necessarily increased Charter’s costs of litigation, despite the fact that this action was

smissed with prejudice on July 23, 2013.

11.  As aresult of LW Systems’ willful failure to comply with the prior Court Order,

CHarter requests that sanctions be imposed on LW Systems and/or its counsel in an amount of

51

co

1292.80 for each day that LW Systems and/or its counsel fails to remit payment to Charter in
mpliance with the Court’s August 7, 2013 Order.
12, Charter’s requested relief is reasonable based on the circumstances of this case.

WHEREFORE, for the foregoing reasons, Charter Communications, LLC respectfully

requests that this Court enter an order, pursuant to Illinois Rule of Civil Procedure 219(c):

a) requiring Plaintiff LW Systems, LLC and its counsel to fully comply with the
Court’s August 7, 2013 Order;
b) requiring LW Systems and/or its counsel to pay Charter in the amount of

$1,292.80 as instructed in the Court’s August 7, 2013 Order;
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¢) imposing sanctions against LW Systems and/or its counsel (Paul A. Duffy and
John L. Steele), in a cumulative amount of $1,292.80 for each day that LW
Systems and/or its counsel fails to remit the $1,292.80 payment to Charter, to
begin accumulating as of the date of entry of this order;

d) for Charter’s attorneys’ fees and costs associated with this Motion; and

e) for such other and further relief as this Court deems just and equitable.

Respectfulfy submffted,

By

Robert J. Sprague, IL — 2693690
Sprague & Urban

26 E. Washington Street
Belleville, IL 62220
618-233-8383

FAX 618-233-5374

Steven M. Sherman, IL — 6257981
Michael L. Nepple, IL - 6220544
OF COUNSEL: One US Bank Plaza
THOMPSON COBURN LLP St. Louis, Missouri 63101
314-552-6000

FAX 314-552-7000
ssherman@thompsoncoburn.com
mnepple@thompsoncoburn.com

Attorneys for Respondent
Charter Communications, LLC
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing document was

Jeffrey J. Antonelli
ANTONELLI LAW LTD.
100 North LaSalle Street
Suite 2400

Chicago, IL 60602

Joseph A. Bahgat

BAHGAT & BAHGAT LLC
338 South High Street
Columbus, OH 43215

Brandy B. Barth

PLEBAN & PETRUSKA LAW, L.L.C.

2010 S. Big Bend Blvd.
St. Louis, MO 63117

Raymond M. Blacklidge
602 Flamingo Drive
Madeira Beach, FL. 337038-2328

Glenn A. Braden
BRADEN LAW OFFICE
189 E. 6™

P.O. Box 820

Neoga, [L 62447

Beata Bukranova

A LAW TEAM

1600 Golf Road

Suite 1200

Rolling Meadows, IL 60008

Michael W. Clancy
CLANCY LAW OFFICE
7 South 2™ Avenue

St. Charles, IL 60174
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iled postage prepaid to the following attorneys of record this the 12th day of September, 2013.

Ben D. Amold

ARNOLD LAW OFFICE
709 East Douglas Street
Bloomington, IL 61701

Charles J. Baricevic
4010 N. Illinois Street
Swansea, IL 62226

Laura K. Beasley
8 East Washington Street
Belleville, L. 62220

Edward J. Blake
P.K. Johnson

11 S. High Street
Belleville, IL 62220

Troy A. Bozarth
HEPLERBROOM LLC
130 N. Main Street
Edwardsville, IL. 62025

Rex G. Burke

907 Chestnut Street
P.O.Box 417
Murphysboro, IL. 62966

Don Cary Collins

LAW OFFICE OF DON CARY
COLLINS

126 W. Main Street

Belleville, IL 62220
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Neal Conners

CONNORS FEDERAL LAW FIRM
901 West Main Street

Belleville, IL. 62220

Paul A. Dufty
PRENDA LAW, INC.
2 North LaSalle Street
Suite 1300

Chicago, IL 60602

Christopher W. Helt

HELT LAW GROUP, LLC
1 S. Dearborn Street

Suite 2100

Chicago, IL 60603

Kevin T. Hoerner

BECKER, PAULSON, HOERNER &
THOMPSON, P.C.

5111 West Main Street

Belleville, IL 62226

J. Matthew Pfeiffer
55 S. Main Street
Suite 341

Naperville, IL 60540

Morgan E. Pietz

3770 Highland Avenue

Suite 206

Manhattan Beach, CA 90266

Jeffrey R. Rosenberg
650 Dundee Road
Fourth Floor
Northbrook, IL. 60062

Erin Russell

THE RUSSELL LAW FIRM
233 S. Wacker Drive

84" Floor

Chicago, IL 60606
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Paul A. Duffy

161 N. Clark Street
Suite 3200
Chicago, IL 60601

Stephen F. Hall

20 South Clark Street
Suite 500

Chicago, IL. 60603

Bart W. Huffman
LOCKE LORD LLP

600 Congress Avenue

Suite 2200
Austin, TX 78701

P.K. Johnson

JOHNSON & JOHNSON

11 S. High Street
Belleville, IL 62220

Jonathan LA Phillips

SHAY KEPPLE PHILLIPS, LTD

456 Fulton Street
Suite 255
Peoria, IL 61602

Eric D. Puryear

PURYEAR LAW P.C.

3719 Bridge Ave #6
Davenport, IA 52807

William S. Ryan
3101 N. Rose Street
Franklin Park, IL 601

31

Joshua T. Schaufelberger
BLAKE LAW GROUP, P.C.

521 West Main Street
Suite 100
Belleville, IL 62220
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John D. Siever

Ronald G. London

DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE, LLP
1919 Pennsylvania Avenue

Suite 800

Washington, DC 20006

Andrew G. Toennis
LASHLY & BAER, PC
20 East Main Street
Belleville, IL. 62220

Shira Truit

4 S. Church Street
Suite 318

Belleville, IL 62220

Gerard P. Walsh, Jr.
155 N. Michigan
Suite 9003
Chicago, IL 60601

Jonathan D. Steele
161 N. Clark Street
Suite 2600
Chicago, IL 60601

Iana Trifonova

8501 W. Higgins Road
Suite 420

Chicago, IL. 60631

Adam Urbanczyk

Au, LLC/TorrentLitigation.com
365 N. Jefferson

Unit 712

Chicago, IL 60661
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--1--Original Message-——

From: Sherman, Steven M.

Sent: Tuesday, September 03, 2013 3:36 PM

To: 'Paul Duffy'

C¢: Kevin Hoerner; rsprague@spragueurban.com

Sybject: RE: signature
Paul,

When is Charter going to get its costs, per the Court's order in LW, and per rule in Peg Leg?

Steve

L

Steven M. Sherman

_I\erman @thompsoncoburn.com
P1314.552.6565

F:314.552,7565

M: 314.602.6565

Thompson Coburn LLP

Ope US Bank Plaza

Sti. Louis, Missouri 63101
www.thompsoncoburn.com

1 . EXHIBIT

A

Page 9 of 10 Case No. 13-L-15




-—--10riginal Message-—-

From: Paul Duffy [mailto:pdu duffygroup.com
Sent: Tuesday, September 03, 2013 3:30 PM
To:[Sherman, Steven M.

Cc:|Kevin Hoerner

Subject: Fwd: signature

Hete is the Steele signature. It was attached to my copy of what I mailed to you but maybe it was inadvertently Jeft off of
thel copy. Sorry for any inconvenience
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